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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 252

ANSWERED ON 02.02.2026


PROGRESS OF JAL JEEVAN MISSION AND UNIVERSAL COVERAGE


252 # SHRI SUBHASH BARALA:

SMT. DARSHANA SINGH:

DR. KALPANA SAINI:

SHRI RYAGA KRISHNAIAH:

SHRI UJJWAL DEORAO NIKAM:

SHRI BABURAM NISHAD:

SHRI LAHAR SINGH SIROYA:

SHRI SADANAND MHALU SHET TANAVADE:

SHRI BRIJ LAL:

DR. KAVITA PATIDAR:

SHRI MITHLESH KUMAR:

DR. SUMER SINGH SOLANKI:

SHRI SHAMBHU SHARAN PATEL:

SHRI AMAR PAL MAURYA:

SMT. SEEMA DWIVEDI:

SHRI NARESH BANSAL:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the current status of functional household tap connections under the Jal Jeevan Mission along with the number and percentage of rural households covered;

(b) the States and Union Territories which have achieved 100 per cent 'Har Ghar Jal' (tap water in every home) status and the timelines for achieving universal coverage in the remaining States;

(c) the extent to which schools and Anganwadi Centres across the country have been covered with tap connections; and

(d) the coverage of tap water connections in school and Anganwadi Centres across the country especially in the States of Maharastra and Uttar Pardesh?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI V. SOMANNA)

(a) Significant progress has been made in the country since the launch of Jal Jeevan Mission, towards enhancing access to tap water to rural households. At the start of Jal Jeevan Mission in August 2019, only 3.23 Crore (16.72%) rural households were reported to have tap water connections. So far, as reported by State, more than 12.55 crore additional rural households have been provided with tap water connections under JJM. Thus, as on 29.01.2026, out of 19.36 Crore rural households in the country, more than 15.79 Crore (81.58%) households are reported to have tap water supply in their homes.
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(b) As reported by the States/UTs on JJM-IMIS, 8 states and 3 UTs (viz. Goa, Arunachal Pradesh, Haryana, Punjab, Telangana, Mizoram, Himachal Pradesh & Gujarat, A & N Islands, D&NH and D&D and Puducherry) have achieved Har Ghar Jal status. The remaining state will saturate all households as per their saturation plan.

(c) to (d) As reported by the states/UTs on JJM-IMIS, as on 27.01.2026, 89.62% schools and 85.60% anganwadi centres in the country have tap water supply connection. The State/UT-wise information, including that of Maharashtra and Uttar Pradesh, regarding the coverage of tap water connections in schools and anganwadi centres is available in the public domain and may be accessed at the following link:

https://ejalshakti.gov.in/jjmreport/School/JJMSchool_India.aspx


*****
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